In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&

Companies House

by the court
mﬁl“]ﬂﬂ/’”’l“‘ {m
A36 26/09/2018 #33
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Companynumber [0 [4 [5 [8 2219

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |AAC Enterprises Ltd

beld black capitals.

u Liquidator's name

Full forenamel(s) Kikis Kallis FCCA

Surname FABRP

! Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| Mountview Court

Street | 1148 High Road

Post town | Whetstone

County/Region ﬂ_ondon

Postcode | N ’?’FFWEW’_‘

Country |

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname I another liquidator.

Liquidator’'s address @

Building name/number | 8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another liquidator.

Post town 1

County/Region ‘

o T [ [T

Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




WUO07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

Fom dae o1 b7 [alolr7
To date Bl o [2loffs

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date )

Liguidator's signature | Somature

—_— T

18

Signature date HH ’6_’_5» E’F

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

EPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contactname L eniiny Donnelly

E Where to send

Company name

Kallis & Company

Mountview Court

Address

1148 High Road

Past town

Whetstone
‘Counwmeg\on London

== [nlzfo[ [o]rlal_

Country

‘ox

1' Telephone

020 8446 6699

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

LI You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
an the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




AAC Enterprises Ltd
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S SECOND PROGRESS REPORT IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 18.3 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2018.



Confents.
1. Starutory Information
2. hroduction
3. Liguidator’s Actions Since Appointinent
4. Receipts And Payments
3. Asseis
6. Liabilities
7. Dividend Prospects
8. [Investigation into the Affairs of the Compary
9. Liquidator’s Remwneration
10. Liguidator’s Expenses
11. Further Information

12. Summary

Appendices:
1. Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018.
2. A schedule of actions undertaken under each category in the reporting period

3. A schedule of Liquidator’s time costs incurred to date and the period from I July 2017 to 30
June 2018.

4. An explanatory note which shows Kallis & Company s fee policy

3. Proof of debt form



AAC Enterprises Ltd ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the year ending 30 June 2018

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Registered number:
Liquidator’s name:

Liquidator’s address:

Liquidator’s date of appeintment:

2. INTRODUCTION

AAC Enterprises Ltd (“the Company”) was placed into liquidation by a Special Resolution of the
members followed by a meeting of the creditors convened under Section 98 of the Insolvency Act

1986 on 1 July 2011.

The Company traded as properly developers from premises at 212 Regents Park Road, London N3

3HP.

As detailed in my previous reports to creditors, all company assets were dealt with during the period
that the company was in administration. No assets remained at the time that the company entered into

liquidation.

In the course of my administration, I have reviewed the Company’s affairs to establish whether there
were any potential undisclosed asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation.

AAC Enterprises Ltd

Mountview Court
1148 High Road
Whetstone
London

N20 ORA

1146 High Road
Whetstone
London

N20 ORA

04582219
Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP

Mountview Court
[148 High Road
Whetstone
London

N20 ORA

1 July 2011

can confirm that there were no major assets identified.



3. LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

As per my last report to creditors, HMRC had ongoing enquirics into the Company’s Corporation Tax
affairs and these have not yet been concluded. I have sent periodic letters querying the progress of their
investigations and have requested clearance from HMRC to finalise the liquidation, which has not yet
been given.

In addition, there is ccrtain work that I am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in

connection with the liquidation that also provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description
of the work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 1 July 2012 to 30 June 2017 is attached at
Appendix 2.

As the Company was registered for VAT, all items are shown as net of VAT on the receipts &
payments account, and the VAT was recovered for the benefit of the insolvent estate,

5. ASSETS

As detailed in my previous reports to creditors, all company assets were dealt with during the period
that the company was in administration. No assets remained at the time that the company entered
liquidation.

6. LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company had granted the charges over the Company’s properties at the time in favour of Bank of
Cyprus UK, and the director, Dr. A. Christodoulou, had registered a second charge over the properties
with the consent of the bank.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors, In this case there were no
credifors secured by a floating charge. As such, the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential creditors were anticipated and no preferential claims have subsequently been received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included seven unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£17,855.70. 1 have received claims from five creditors at a total of £1,627,748.74, including HMRC’s
claim of £398,964.00. To date 1 have not received claims from five creditors with original estimated
claims in the statement of affairs of £16,400.06.



The claims received are significantly larger than what was anticipated due to the unanticipated claim from
HMRC in respect of Corporation Tax assessments relating to a tax scheme currently being investigated by
HMRC and the director’s claim of £1,009,123.10 representing the shortfall under his charge following the
sale of the property.

7. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

On the basis of current information it is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable the
payment of a dividend to any class of creditors.

8 INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment. I
can advise that the Company participated in a tax scheme known as “Liberty Syndicate”. This scheme
is currently under investigation by HMRC and is currently being litigated in court. It is not known
what the outcome will be and whether any actions may arise as a result.

9. LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis. My total time costs from 1 July 2011 to 30 June
2018 amount to £9,938.29, representing 70.50 of hours work at an average charge out rate of £140.97 per
hour, of which £2,467.50, representing 14.10 of hours work, was charged in the period from 1 July 2017
to 30 June 2018, at an average charge out rate of £175.00 per hour.

I have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter.

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 1 July 2011 and for the peried from |
July 2017 to 30 June 2018 is attached as Appendix 3.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees® also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Kallis & Company’s fee policy are
available at the link http:.//www.kallis.co.uk/downloads/. Please note that there are different versions of
the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2010 version.

10. LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

The following table details the disbursements that were incurred, paid and which remain outstanding in
the Liquidation:



Period from 1 July 2018 to 30 June To date
2018
Disbursement Paid £ To be paid £ Paid £ To be paid £
Postage 7.98 15.11
Sec of State Fees 530.00

11. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permisston of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator’s
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same

time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Kallis &
Company can be found in the attached summary sheet at hitp://www kallis.co.uk/downloads.

12. SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until HMRC’s investigation has been finalised and closure clearance
has been obtained from the investigators of HMRC. At present, I am unable to advise as to how long this
will take. Once resolved the Liguidation will be finalised and my files will be closed.

if creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Kevin Donnelly by email at
Kevin@kallis.co.uk, or by phone on 020 8446 6699.

Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP
LIQUIDATOR e



AP‘?G ackix i

AAC Enterprises Ltd
{In Liguidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/07/2017 From 01/07/2011
of Affairs To 30/06/2018 To 30/06/2018
£ £ £

COST OF REALISATIONS
0.R. Administration Fee NIL 2,235.00
Sec of State Fees 88.00 596.00
Petitioners Deposit NIL {1,000.00)
(88.00) {(1,831.00)
(88.00) (1,831.00)

REPRESENTED BY

ISA IB (1,831.00)

(1,831.00)
f'-_“\‘_

illis FCCA FABRP
Liquidater

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



Appendix 2

Administration

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.
Undertaking regular bank recenciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

* ® & ¢ & & 2 ¢ 0 2

Creditors

=  Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

¢  Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



,Aqxnch x S

05" LoY'T 00022 05'L16 00'F0T 05048 05'558 (dgD) s34 jer0L
00'SL1 0Tt orz 0L or'o 0ET 062 SINCH |ejolL
00001 00031 091 0971 000 000 000 000 suone|pIucdal pue Supjueg - 77AY
00001 Q0°'0g 0E'Q 0E0 000 000 000 000 SuINJ3J XE) jO JuawWa3ide pue uoyIdwod - T'7gY
00°00F 00°06T 06°T 06T 000 000 00’0 000 sjeueuy
L7707 052 0s's 000 00°€ 000 000 057 Juruoday g saanou Aloangels - ' 1QY
et 000gg 0L¢ 0€0 0¥ 000 000 000 sianew voneasiuwpe 3uiodug - 1AV
SL80T 00°S€8 00y 000 06T or'o 0et oro maina: pue Fuiuuerd ase3 - T'1QY
89°98T 05'LLT2 0Tz 0E'0 0F'L or'o 0£°1 06'Z 3ujuuelg 'y uoRENSIUALPY
{d99) (dao) sinoy sanoy sInoH SInoH SINOKH SINOK
aey 1503 L2 LT yoddng 01Ul Jadeueyy Jdeuey laulieqd
Alnoy 12101 Jojuas
3desaay JUIIUOD HIOAA JO UDIIEILISSE|D

SYINOILLLOVY] ADNITAIOSNT

ANVAINOD 4 SITIV 8102/90/0€ 01 £102/90/10 potiad ay3 10§ 51502 BN S,J9P|OH YO 0 sisAjleuy



o

e

67'8E6'6 56661 YE'YIOY 00'0ETT 0s'sey 05'8S5T {dg99) ssa4 [e301
L6°0VT 05°0L 0092 00°2E 08's 0s'T 0TS SINCH jEJ0)
00061 00°L¥T g1 000 000 0E'T 00’0 i) SI0HPRJ3 1M UORRIIURLULIOT - T°SOY
XA 05491 o't 000 g0 0€0 000 00’0 SJ03IpaLD - SQY
LT osbiY or'e 00°0 08’0 10 o000 000 $10p31)
09'vel 76'92 oo 000 070 000 000 000 SuonedNsIAY - QY
09'vET %692 oo 00’0 0’0 000 000 0070 suopednsanu]
00’08 ooor 050 oS0 000 0o 000 000 swuawAed pue smainau asuadx] - '7aV
14 913 00ove 05 0se 000 Quro 000 000 suOIeNIIUCDSL pue Bupjueg - 7'2ay
€806 05'e9T 081 0T oo 000 000 000 SUIN3a.) xe3 40 Judaaide pue uopadwod - TZav
€898 £6°976 06’01 ot's 0s'T 000 ooo 000 S|eidueuly - ZaQv
68 €6°68Y'T 0L9T 0T'ST 0s'T (L] 000 000 sjepRueuly
JXarierd 0SZIT'T 0s's co'g oo'e 000 ao'o 05z Buruodas g saijou Aloymels - €19V
SLBIT 00ro8e oT€ 080 e 000 a0 000 sJaiEwW uonensiujwpe 3uodug - 7'1av
YISt 05°£65'T 0507 00's or'e ovo QE'T ovo malnal pue Juiuued ase) - T1GY
8967 6916y 00'ZE 00's 00T [01: 3 0ca 0gT Sujuue|g pue uopeIsIULIPY - TAY
6E°95T v6'500'8 0z'Ts 080t 0562 oy 0s'T 0z's Sujuueld 2 vopessiUILPY
(dao) {d99}) simoy SiNOH SINOH SINOH SiNOH SOy
ey 1507 jelol uoddnsg 10juas Ja3euepy sfeuey Jaulied
Aoy jeyol H0|U3g
3esany uBU0) JI0M JO LUOREIISSe|D

SUINOLLLOYVYd AINTATOSNI

ANVAINOD € SITIVA

8702/90/0€ 01 TT0Z/L0/T0 polad ay3 104 51502 Sl S,JIP|OH 21O 40 SisAjeuy



